## **TOWNSHIP OF CENTRAL MANITOULIN**

## **BY-LAW 2000-008**

BEING A BY-LAW TO CONFIRM AND CONTINUE RATING BY-LAWS FOR TILE DRAIN LOANS OF THE FORMER TOWNSHIP CARNARVON AND FORMER TOWNSHIP OF SANDFIELD UNDER THE TILE DRAINAGE ACT. (Extension - Tile Drain Rating By-laws – former Carnarvon & Sandfield)

WHEREAS the Township of Central Manitoulin was incorporate under Minister's Order made under the Municipal Act R.S.O. 1990, c. M.45 through the amalgamation of the Township of Carnarvon and the Township of Sandfield and the geographic township of Campbell being annexed to the Corporation of the Township of Central Manitoulin;

**AND WHEREAS** Section 12 (1) of the Minister's Order provides that every bylaw of a former municipality pertaining to an area included in a local municipality shall be deemed to be a by-law of the local municipality of which that area now forms a part and shall remain in force and effect until the earlier of, the date it is amended or repealed, and April 30, 2003;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of the former Township of Carnarvon enacted a bylaw under the authority of the Tile Drainage Act for authorizing the borrowing of money from the Treasurer of Ontario for the purpose of lending the money for the construction of drainage works and the issuance of debentures and passed certain rating by-laws under the Act for tile Drain Loans to property owners within the former municipality;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of the former Township of Sandfield enacted a by-law under the authority of the Tile Drainage Act for authorizing the borrowing of money from the Treasurer of Ontario for the purpose of lending the money for the construction of drainage works and the issuance of debentures and passed certain Rating By-laws under the Act for Tile Drain Loans to property owners with the former municipality;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of the Township of Central Manitoulin enacted Bylaw No. 2000-007 under the authority of the Tile Drainage Act for authorizing the borrowing of money from the Treasurer of Ontario for the purpose of lending the money for the construction of drainage works and the issuance of debentures by the Township of Central Manitoulin;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Central Manitoulin deems it necessary to pass a by-law to confirm and continue the Rating By-laws for Tile Drain Loans approved by the former municipalities under the authority of the Tile Drainage Act until such time as these loans have been paid in full by the property owner;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Central Manitoulin enacts as follows:

	THAT the following Rating By-laws under the Tile Drainage Act issued by the former Township of Carnarvon be and are hereby confirmed and continued until such time as the tile Drain Loans have been paid in full by the Property owner:
	Carnarvon By-law No. 89-15 Carnarvon By-law No. 91-14 Carnarvon By-law No. 93-12 Carnarvon By-law No. 95-18 Carnarvon By-law No. 97-02
2.	THAT the Treasurer is hereby directed to continue to impose, levy and collect A special annual rate upon the subject lands in the amounts as set out in the Tile Drainage Loan Summary attached hereto as Schedule "A" in respect of which the money is borrowed, sufficient for the payment of the principal and interest as provided by the Act.
3.	ΓΗΑΤ this By-law shall take force and effect upon final passage hereof.
By-	w read a First, Second and Third time thisday of, 2000.
TH	CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CENTRAL MANITOULIN
	REEVE - Perry Anglin
that	REEVE – Perry Anglin  CLERK – Mark Read  rk Read, Clerk of the municipality of the Township of Central Manitoulin certify the above By-law was duly passed by the Council of the Corporation of the
that	REEVE – Perry Anglin  CLERK – Mark Read  rk Read, Clerk of the municipality of the Township of Central Manitoulin certify